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ASK AHCA 2023
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS SUBMITTED TO THE 
BUREAUS OF PLAN & CONSTRUCTION AND 
FIELD OPERATIONS AND AGENCY UPDATES



Click to edit Master title style

2



Click to edit Master title style

3



Click to edit Master title style

4



Click to edit Master title style

5



Click to edit Master title style

6

RESOURCES

Plans & Construction Webpage:
https://ahca.myflorida.com/health-care-policy-and-oversight/office-of-plans-and-construction

Field Operations Webpage:
https://ahca.myflorida.com/health-care-policy-and-oversight/bureau-of-field-operations

Health Facility Regulation Webpage:
https://ahca.myflorida.com/health-care-policy-and-oversight/bureau-of-health-facility-regulation

Florida Health Finder:
https://quality.healthfinder.fl.gov/

https://ahca.myflorida.com/health-care-policy-and-oversight/office-of-plans-and-construction
https://ahca.myflorida.com/health-care-policy-and-oversight/bureau-of-field-operations
https://ahca.myflorida.com/health-care-policy-and-oversight/bureau-of-health-facility-regulation
https://quality.healthfinder.fl.gov/
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RESOURCESPlans & Construction Webpage
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RESOURCESPlans & Construction Webpage
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RESOURCESField Operations Webpage
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RESOURCESField Operations Webpage
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RESOURCESFlorida Health Finder
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RESOURCESFlorida Health Finder
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RESOURCESFlorida Health Finder
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RESOURCESFlorida Health Finder
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Questions & Answers
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QUESTION #1

16

Does the Office of Plans Correction needed to be notified 
when changes are made to locking arrangements?
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ANSWER

17

YES!
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QUESTION #2

18

What types of locking arrangements can be used to secure 
a unit or area in a health care facility?
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ANSWER

19

• Delayed Egress
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ANSWER

20

• Delayed Egress
• Sensor-release of electrical locking 

systems
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ANSWER

21

• Delayed Egress
• Sensor-release of electrical locking systems
• Locks complying with LSC 18.2.2.2.5
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ANSWER

22

LCS 18.2.2.2.5.1 – “Clinical Needs”
1. Provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of 

occupants by means of one of the following:
• Remote control of locks from within the locked smoke 

compartment
• Keying of all locks to keys carried by staff at all times
• Other such reliable means available to the staff at all times

2. Only one locking device shall be permitted on each 
door.

NFPA 101 18.2.2.2.5
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ANSWER

23

LSC 18.2.2.2.5.2 – “Special Patient Safety Needs”
1. A total (complete) smoke detection system is provided 

throughout the locked space in accordance 
with 9.6.2.9, or locked doors can be remotely unlocked 
at an approved, constantly attended location within the 
locked space. 
• If smoke detection option is used, the detection of smoke 

must unlock all doors in the means of egress.

NFPA 101 18.2.2.2.5
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ANSWER

24

LSC 18.2.2.2.5.2 – “Special measures patient safety”
1. A total (complete) smoke detection system is provided throughout the locked space in accordance with 9.6.2.9, or locked doors can be remotely unlocked at an approved, constantly attended location within the locked space. 

2. The building is protected throughout by an approved, 
supervised automatic sprinkler system and a waterflow 
in the system unlocks all locks.

3. The locks are electrical locks that fail safely so as to 
release upon loss of power to the device.

NFPA 101 18.2.2.2.5
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ANSWER

25

LSC 18.2.2.2.5.2 – “Special measures patient safety”
1. A total (complete) smoke detection system is provided throughout the locked space in accordance with 9.6.2.9, or locked doors can be remotely unlocked at an approved, constantly attended location within the locked space. 

2. The building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system
3. The locks are electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device.

4. Any one of the provisions for rapid removal of 
occupants (remote control of locks from inside the 
locked area, all staff carrying keys, or other reliable 
method available to all staff at all times) 

5. Hardware for new electric lock installations is listed in 
accordance with ANSI/UL 294, Standard for Access 
Control System Units.

NFPA 101 18.2.2.2.5
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QUESTION #3

26

Can photos, videos, or other documentation be submitted in 
lieu of a survey?
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ANSWER

27

• A live survey (onsite or videoconference) must be 
conducted for all projects and all major phases of 
construction. OPC may however, accept evidence of the 
correction of deficiencies cited during a recent survey. 

• Not all deficiencies may be cleared using this process and 
the use of post survey documentation is not a substitute 
for being ready for the survey. 
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ANSWER

28

• The acceptance of post survey documentation is at the 
discretion of the reviewer based on their architectural and  
engineering judgement. 

• The intent to submit documentation must be indicted 
during the survey exit meeting.

• Documentation must be emailed to the reviewer no later 
than 5:00 PM on the Monday following the survey.
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QUESTION #4

29

How do you maintain the required minimum of 2 outdoor air 
changes per hour in a design that uses dedicated VAV 
boxes resulting in different dilutions/VAV positions in each 
patient room?
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ANSWER

30

• ASRAE 170 requires HVAC systems to be capable of 
maintaining at least the minimum ACH rates for outdoor air 
and total air changes specified in Table 7.1. The use of VAV 
boxes is permitted, if they do not compromise the systems 
ability to achieve the minimum required air changes.

See ASHRAE 170 6.7.6.1 & 7.1.a.1. 
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ANSWER

31

• To maintain the required outdoor air requirements for each 
space the system must be designed to supply the 
required quantity of outdoor air even when some or all 
VAVs are at the lowest air flow setting (4 total ACH for a 
patient room).

• When the VAV boxes for individual rooms are at a higher 
air flow setting the total air change and outdoor air 
change rates will exceed minimum requirements in those 
rooms.
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ANSWER

32

• The outdoor air unit typically supplies air at a constant 
rate, but a variable rate of delivery may be used where the 
system controls coordinate with the needs of the air 
handling unit to supply outdoor air at the rate needed for 
individual spaces.
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QUESTION #5

33

Both NFPA 99 and the FGI Guidelines address restrictions 
for utilities passing through telecommunications rooms that 
are unrelated to supporting the function of the room.  The 
requirements differ however in that the Guidelines does 
permit these unrelated utilities to pass through the room if 
none pass over the top of any equipment while NFPA 99 
does not allow them to pass through the room at all.
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QUESTION #5

34

What is the Agency’s position on these differing requirements?
In a building where telecommunication rooms are vertically  
stacked, would it be acceptable to run any of the following 
through the lower room to serve the upper telecommunication 
room:  Power feeders? Fire suppression system? Fiber optic 
cables? Telephone/date cables? Fire alarm cables? Sprinkler 
riser?
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ANSWER

35

• Where two separate codes or standards differ, the more 
stringent requirements prevail. 

• For new construction, NFPA 99’s prohibition of non-related 
mechanical utilities passing through the TDR room is to be 
strictly enforced.

• For renovations of an existing facility, some consideration of 
hardships and alternative mean of compliance may be 
appropriate.
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ANSWER

36

Where telecommunications rooms are vertically stacked the 
following may pass through the rooms:
• Power feeders
• Fiber optic cables
• Telephone/date cables
• Fire alarm cables
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ANSWER

37

Sprinkler risers may not be run through the rooms 
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QUESTION #6

38

Both NFPA 99 and the FGI Guidelines explicitly permit a 
telecommunications entrance facility (EF) and a 
telecommunications equipment room (TER) to be collocated. 
Both documents also require at least one telecommunications 
room (TR) per floor, but they are silent as to whether the TR can 
be combined with the EF and TER. 
Will the Agency allow these three functions to share a room?
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ANSWER

39

Yes. Both NFPA and FGI have provided informal 
interpretations affirming all three required function can be 
combined in a single room if the room meets the requirements 
for each function and that the distance to the most remote 
telecommunication outlet does not exceed 295 feet.
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ANSWER

40
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QUESTION #7

41

The FGI Guidelines requires the commissioning of many critical 
systems for new construction and when those systems are 
replaced or modified. 

Does AHCA require this documentation to be submitted for 
review?



Click to edit Master title style

42

ANSWER

42

No, the commissioning report is not required to be submitted 
for review. The survey team may inquire if commissioning has 
been completed, and if the documentation has been shared 
with the facility as required. Some of the documentation 
included in the commissioning report, such as the test and 
balance report, does need to be available for the survey team 
to review.
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QUESTION #8

43

The use of horn/strobes to annunciate a fire alarm activation is 
disruptive in healthcare facilities and can be dangerous in 
patient care areas. The Life Safety Code and NFPA 99 permits 
the use of private operating mode in patient care areas.
What is the Agency’s position on private operating mode?
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ANSWER

44

We are strongly in favor of the use of private operating mode 
in health care facilities in areas where patients require staff 
assistance to respond to an emergency. Not only do the NFPA 
codes permit its use the Florida Building Code requires it.



Click to edit Master title style

45

ANSWER

45

Florida Building Code 8th Edition
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ANSWER

46

Rescue patients in immediate danger

Alarm, use pull station to activate alarm

Contain smoke & fire by closing doors

Extinguish/ Evacuate smoke compartment
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QUESTION #9

47

We have numerous clients that are installing and retrofitting 
more elaborate technology (A/V, video systems) into their 
operating rooms. What is the requirement for this equipment?
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ANSWER

48
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ANSWER

49

OR integration equipment may be located in an operating 
room if it only serves the OR in which it is located and it is 
contained within casework in a manner which permits terminal 
cleaning of the OR. Open racks are not allowed in the OR. 
Equipment serving multiple ORs and/or in open racks, must 
be located in a telecommunications rooms or systems 
component room. This room is not permitted to open into the 
operating room.
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ANSWER

50

2.2-3.4.4.6 System component room

(1) A system component room that meets the requirements in Section 2.2-3.5.2.5 (System 
component room) shall be provided for each hybrid operating room.

(2) The system component room shall be permitted to be shared among multiple hybrid 
operating rooms.



Click to edit Master title style

51

ANSWER

51

*2.2-3.5.2.5 System component room. Where a system component room is provided, it 
shall meet the requirements in this section.

A2.2-3.5.2.5 Purposes for a system component room. Many imaging modalities 
require the use of electronics components that may be required or preferred to be 
located in a room unto themselves for heat load, infection control, noise, or 
serviceability reasons (or combinations thereof).

Location: For Class 3 imaging rooms, the system component room shall not open into 
the imaging room or any restricted space.
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ANSWER

52

Space requirements. The system component room shall be sized to accommodate the 
following as indicated by the imaging equipment manufacturer(s), including the clear 
floor area:

(a) Transformers
(b) Power distribution equipment
(c) Power conditioning/uninterruptible power supply equipment
(d) Computers
(e) Associated electronics and electrical gear
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QUESTION #10

53

Recent revisions to the Florida Building have changed the 
requirements for fire and smoke dampers. Can you please 
explain the current requirements?
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ANSWER

54
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ANSWER

55
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QUESTION #10

56

Are the telecommunications rooms in health care facilities 
subject to the requirements of NFPA 75 ?
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ANSWER

57

Telecommunication Facilities and Information Technology Equipment
36.1 General.
36.1.1 Telecommunication facilities shall comply with NFPA 76.

36.1.2 Information technology equipment and information technology equipment 
areas shall comply with NFPA 75.

NFPA 1 – Fire Code
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ANSWER

58

4.1 Fire Protection Approach.
The fire protection approach for ITE systems, ITE rooms, and ITE areas shall be 
permitted to be determined based on an evaluation of fire risks and hazards associated 
with the site and services provided and the business continuity planning and disaster 
restoration capabilities of the ITE specific to the site.

NFPA 75 – Fire Code
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59

Life Safety Questions
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QUESTION #1

60

Question :
What determines the requirements for Boilers in a Health Care facility?
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ANSWER

61

Boilers, includes hot water heaters and surgical sterilizer that meet or 
exceed 400,000 BTU/hr. heat input; or 210 degrees water temperature 
rating; or 120 gallons nominal water containing capacity; and hot water 
heating systems used for heating spaces, storage tanks. These vessels are 
all regulated by the Boiler Safety Section of the Bureau of Fire Prevention, 
Division of State Fire Marshal.
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ANSWER

62

For more information about Boiler Safety contact the Florida Fire 
Marshals Office at the link below:

Boiler Safety | | Bureau of Fire Prevention | Florida's State Fire Marshal (myfloridacfo.com)

https://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/sfm/bfp/boilersafety
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ANSWER

63
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QUESTION #2

64

When does the new code editions take affect?
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ANSWER

65

The 8th Edition of the Florida Fire Prevention Code effective 
date is 31 December 2023.

NFPA 1 and 101 and Referenced Codes. 

See the Florida Fire Marshals Web Page for more information. 
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QUESTIONS?


